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Tax Collector, Lee County

P. O. Box 2413

Opelika, AL  36803-2413

Ad Valorem Taxes – Manufactured Housing – Registration - Fees - Lee County

1.  When the owner of a manufac​tured home registers his home, new or used, the instrument to be used for registration, the bill of sale or certificate of title, is that showing the date the manufactured home was brought into the state for owning, maintaining, or keeping.  If the owner does not have this informa​tion, the home is presumed to have been in the state for two previous years in addition to the current year.

2. A manufactured homeowner who has owned a manufactured home subject to the annual registration requirement, but who has failed to register and pay said fee, is subject to the delinquent fee for each year the home was not registered and the fee was not paid.

Dear Ms. Golden:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Pursuant to section 40-12-255(e) of the Code of Alabama, what is the correct number of years the county official who is charged with the responsibility of administering the manufactured homes registration law must charge in the fol​lowing situations:

a.  A manufactured homeowner has the cor​rect information to register his new or used home.  To determine the correct number of years to be charged, what date is to be used, the date shown on the bill of sale or the date shown on the certificate of title, so long as the date is not prior to October 9, 1991?

b.  A manufactured homeowner does not have the correct information to register his new or used home, i.e., bill of sale, certifi​cate of title, or prior year’s paid tax receipt.  Would this home be presumed to have been in the county for the prior two years plus the current year?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 40-12-255(e) of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:


The manufactured homeowner shall furnish to the county official charged with the responsi​bility of administering this law a copy of the prior year’s registration receipt, unless such manufactured home is new and a registration decal has never been issued, in which case the county official charged with the responsibility of administering this law shall be furnished a bona fide bill of sale from the dealer showing when the manufactured home was bought and a certifi​cate of title issued by the Alabama Department of Revenue or application for a certificate of title for a 1990 or subsequent year model manufac​tured home or, in the case of a used manufac​tured home brought into the state from any other state the county official charged with the respon​sibility of administering this law shall be fur​nished a bona fide certificate of title, manufac​turer’s certificate of origin or bill of sale, properly assigned, showing when the manufac​tured home was sold to an individual, firm, cor​poration or association now living or operating in this state.  If such bill of sale or certificate of title is not furnished, the manufactured home will be presumed to have been in the state for the two previous years and the registration fee shall be immediately due and payable for the two pre​vious years plus the current year, but in no case will the registration fee be due and payable for any period prior to October 1, 1991.

ALA. CODE § 40-12-255(e) (1993).


The purpose of presenting the bill of sale or certificate of title is to show when the manufactured home, new or used, was purchased and/or brought into this state for owning, maintaining, or keeping, in order to cal​culate the registration fee, except when the manufactured home is part of the inventory of a manufacturer or dealer.  See ALA. CODE § 40-12-255(a).  This date is usually shown on the bill of sale, but, in some cases, may be shown on the certificate of title.


If the manufactured homeowner has no information to show how long the manufactured home has been in the state, the law presumes that the manufactured home has been in the state for the two previous years, and the official charged with administering this law must collect for the two previous years in addition to the current year’s registration fee.

CONCLUSION


When the owner of a manufactured home registers his home, new or used, the instrument to be used for registration, the bill of sale or certifi​cate of title, is that showing the date the manufactured home was brought into the state for owning, maintaining, or keeping.


If the owner does not have this information, the home is presumed to have been in the state for two previous years in addition to the current year.

QUESTION 2


Pursuant to section 40-12-255(b) of the Code of Alabama, is the delinquent fee $10.00 for each year the owner failed to register the manufactured home, or is it a one-time fee charged in the current year of registration?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Section 40-12-255(b) of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:


The owner of any manufactured home who fails to pay the registration fee hereby provided for shall be subject to a delinquent fee of $10 if payment is made on or after December 1, or if the manufactured home owner fails to pay the registration fee or if the owner fails to display the identification decal on such manufactured home, as hereinabove required. . . .

ALA. CODE § 40-12-255(b) (1993).


Implicit in this statute is the requirement of the manufactured homeowner to register his manufactured home annually.  Any manufac​tured homeowner who has owned a manufactured home subject to the annual registration requirement, but who has failed to register and pay said fee, is subject to the delinquent fee for each year the home was not registered and the fee was not paid.


A manufactured homeowner who is attempting to register a newly acquired manufactured home, either new or used, is not liable for the past owner’s delinquent registration fees and/or penalties, but may be subject to his own delinquent fee if the manufactured home is not registered and the fee paid before December 1 of the current year.

CONCLUSION


A manufactured homeowner who has owned a manufactured home subject to the annual registration requirement, but who has failed to reg​ister and pay said fee, is subject to the delinquent fee for each year the home was not registered and the fee was not paid.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Gwendolyn B. Garner, Legal Division, Department of Revenue.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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